
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 13 AUGUST 2020 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS LIVE EVENT - REMOTE 
To: Councillors Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

R Sweeting, A Lee, J McCartney, N Reader and M Topping 
 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 February and 13 February 2020. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

5.  Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Reports Quarter 3 (to 31 
December 2019) and Quarter 4 (to 31 March 2020) (Pages 11 - 74) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the reports of the Chief Finance Officer which 
set out Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Reports for Quarters 3 and 4 
respectively (Quarter 3 to 31 December 2019 and Quarter 4 to 31 March 
2020). 
 

6.  Treasury Management Quarterly Update Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 - 2019-
20 (Pages 75 - 100) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the reports of the Chief Finance Officer which 
reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the periods 1 April to 31 December 2019 (Quarter 3) and 1 

April 2019 to 31 March 2020 (Quarter 4), which present performance against 
the Prudential Indicators.   
 

7.  Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 - 2019/20 (January to 
March)/Year End 2019/20 (Pages 101 - 126) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the report of the Head of Business 
Development and Improvement which provides a progress update on delivery 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20, as measured by a combination of 
progress against priority projects/high level actions and performance against 
KPIs.  
 

8.  Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019-20 (Pages 127 - 162) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019-
20 and to make any comments or suggestions as to how the format of the 
Committee’s Annual Report could be improved for future years. 
 

9.  Work Programme (Pages 163 - 168) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here and then on the link under the section titled ‘Media’. 

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2054&Ver=4


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2020 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
R Sweeting, A Lee, J McCartney, N Reader, M Topping 
P Welburn and M Jordan 
 

Officers present: Michelle Dinsdale, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer  
 

Others present: Rachel Pippin, Sector Commander, Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
38 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
39 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21 November 2019 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

40 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that a number of subjects for Scrutiny 
Committee’s attention had been suggested by the Leader at the most 
quarterly Executive and Scrutiny Chairs meeting, including looking again 
at Community Engagement Forums, devolution/One Yorkshire, Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and the Northern Powerhouse. 
 
Half of full day scrutiny sessions were being considered to look at these 
issues, with further information available in due course. 
 

41 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 - 2019/20 (JULY 
TO SEPTEMBER) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Head of Business Development 
and Improvement which asked Members to consider and comment on the 
performance information contained in the report. 
 
Members noted that in Quarter 2 there were a number of things that had 
gone well, in
[...]
tiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 
scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 
performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on financial 
results and budget exceptions are welcomed.   

 
6. Background Documents 

 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Executive Report – 5 February 2020 (Quarter 3) 
Appendix B – Appendices A to D of the Executive Report 5 February 2020, 
Quarter 3 
Appendix C – Executive Report – 2 July 2020 (Quarter 4) 
Appendix D – Appendices A to D of the Executive Report 2 July 2020, Quarter 
4 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/19/52   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive  
Date:     5 February 2020 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Peter Williams, Head of Finance 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance & 
 Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th December 2019 
 
Summary:  
 
At the end of quarter 3, the General Fund is forecasting a breakeven position. There 
continues to be a shortfall on planned savings and shortfalls on key income streams 
but these have been mitigated by in year savings. The HRA is indicating a higher 
surplus than at Q2 of (£180k). This is due to continuing lower external borrowing 
requirements partially offset by lower savings expected in the current financial year 
from the implementation of the new housing system. 
 
General Fund savings are showing a forecast shortfall of £353k and the HRA a 
shortfall of £195k as a result of delayed projects and some reprioritisation. Details of 
the planned savings and their status can be found in Appendix B. 
 
The capital programme is currently forecasting an underspend of (£23.6m); (£16.9m) 
GF and (£6.7m) HRA. In the general fund, £11.6m relates to slippage in the Housing 
Trust loans budget. Proposals for phase 2 of the HDP programme are currently 
being developed and will be put forward to the Executive when finalised.  
 
In addition, the recently approved acquisition of the waste collection fleet and 
wheelie bins have been added to the capital programme but the £4m cost of the 
vehicles is now not expected to be incurred until the first half of next year and 
therefore it is recommended that this budget be rolled into 2020/21.  
 
In the HRA a number of programmes have been delayed whilst contracts are being 
and have been procured resulting in significant slippage. Expectations are that 
spend on these committed programmes will be completed in 20/21 along with the 
further works already planned for that year. Headlines can be found in the report 
below with a more detailed analysis in Appendix C. 
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 15



Programme for Growth is progressing well with projects delivering over multiple 
years. It is expected that funds from the business rates pool, towards the costs of 
Tour De Yorkshire and UCI cycling races, will be received in quarter 4. Progress on 
projects is shown in Appendix D with an update in the report below. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
 It is recommended that: 
  

i) The Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the contents of 
the report;  

ii) Approve the virement for £122k to subcontractors on the HRA from the 
underspend on premises budgets per 2.2.1. 

iii) The Executive approve re-profiled capital programmes and Programme 
for Growth as set out at Appendices C and D. 

  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the Executive in 
order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
1.  Introductio
[...]
esults and Budget Exceptions Report to 31st March 2020 
 
Summary:  
 
After carry forward requests, which are detailed in Appendix E, the Council’s year 
end results for 2019/20 show a deficit of £363k including proposed carry forwards on 
the General Fund against budget. There are a number of variances (positive & 
negative) which make up this deficit, including: a shortfall on planned savings, 
adverse variances across a number of income streams, partly offset by in year 
staffing savings, higher investment income and unused contingency. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account shows a surplus of (£315k), which is mainly driven 
by lower external borrowing requirements, unused contingency, increased 
investment income and lower costs on premises cost. This is partly offset by a 
shortfall in savings due to the delays in the implementation of the housing system 
and increased void costs to assist with faster turnaround times. The surplus will be 
transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve to help fund future capital expenditure. 
 
More detailed analysis of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
variances can be found in the report below and Appendix A. 
 
Planned savings for the year fell short in both the Housing Revenue Account and 
General Fund. General Fund savings fell short by £374k due to delays in some 
initiatives whilst the Housing Revenue Account was £195k short. Details of savings 
and their status can be found in Appendix B. 
 
Capital programme spend was under budget as a number of projects have 
experienced delays and some are due to deliver over multiple years. After assumed 
carry forwards, a saving of (£1,213k) has been achieved - (£92k) General Fund and 
(£1,121k) Housing Revenue Account. The General Fund saving relates ICT costs 
that are no longer required. In the Housing Revenue Account, the roofing project has 
been incorporated in the new HRA business plan and therefore this particular budget 

APPENDIX C 

Page 41



is no longer required. A summary analysis of the capital programme can be found in 
the report below with a more detail in Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth spend totalled £1,902k in 2019/20. with a further £854k to be 
carried forward 
 
The impacts of Covid-19 have been limited in 2019/20 but looking ahead to 2020/21 
there are a number of risks to income streams and additional costs which will need 
to be carefully managed as the size and duration of these risks and the potential 
financial support from central government become clearer. A revised budget is 
planned for September 2020. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
  

1. The General Fund, HRA and Programme for Growth funds set out in 
Appendix D totalling £2,815k (net) be carried forward from 2019/20 to 
2020/21. 

2. That Council be asked to approve the drawdown of £363k from the Business 
Rates Equalisation Reserve to finance the General Fund deficit. 

 
3. The additional £315k HRA surplus be transferred to ‘HRA Major Repairs 

Reserve’ to support the future capital programme.   
  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow projects and initiatives not completed in year to be rolled over to the 

following year, to fund the deficit on the general fund from reserves and to make 

adequate appropriations to reserves in the HRA to mitigate future spending priorities. 

1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The revenue budgets and capital programmes were approved by Council on 

21 February 2019. This report and associated appendices present the 
financial performance as at 31 March 2020 against the budget. 

 
2.   Main Report 
 

General Fund Revenue 
 

2.1 For the year 2019/20 the Council’s General Fund activities resulted in a deficit 
of £363k, including proposed carry forwards. Details of the variances against 
budget are set out at Appendix A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



General Fund Account – Year 
End 2019/20 

Budget Actual 
Q4 

Variance 
Q3 

Variance 

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Corporate SVS & Commissioning 6,2
[...]
anagement – Quarterly Update Q3 2019/20 
 
Summary:  
 

This report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1st April to 31 December 2019 (Q3) and presents 
performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Investments – On average the Council’s investments totalled £63.9m over the first 
3 quarters at an average rate of 0.92% and earned interest of ££441k (£304k 
allocated to the General Fund; £137k allocated to the HRA) which is £114k above 
the year to date budget. Whilst cash balances are expected to reduce over the 
year, should interest rates remain static, forecast returns could be in the region of 
£572k, a budget surplus of £137k. However a no deal Brexit could lead to a cut in 
the Bank Rate and therefore the position will be kept under review.  
 
In addition to investments held in the NYCC investment pool, the council has 
£4.83m invested in property funds as at 31 December 2019, with a net rate of 
return of 2.42% (3.95% revenue return and 1.53% capital loss) and achieved 
revenue income of £146.2k to the end of Q3 and a capital loss of £75.2k. 
 
Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £59.3m at 31st December 2019, (£1.6m 
relating to the General Fund; £57.7m relating to the HRA), Interest payments of 
£2.5m are forecast for 2019/20, a saving of £0.3m against budget.  The Council 
had no short term borrowing in place as at 31st December 2019. 
 
Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not 
breached during this period. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Councillors endorse the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury activities 
for Q3 2019/20 and approve the report. 

APPENDIX A 

Page 79



 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive is required 
to receive and review regular treasury management monitoring reports. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  This is the second monitoring report for treasury mana
[...]
nnual budget.  This exceeded estimates at 
Q3, which remained prudent in the event that Brexit would result in a sharp decline 
in rates. For the General Fund £65k interest earned above a £350k threshold is to 
be transferred to the Contingency Reserve. 
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the council has £4.69m invested in 
property funds as at 31 March 2020. The funds achieved 3.46% revenue return 
and 4.54% capital loss. This resulted in revenue income of £168.9k to the end of 
Q4 and an ‘unrealised’ capital loss of £222.8k. These funds are long term 
investments and changes in capital values are realised when the units in the funds 
are sold. 
 
Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £59.3m at 31 March 2020, (£1.6m 
relating to the General Fund; £57.7m relating to the HRA), Interest payments of 
£2.5m were paid 2019/20, a saving of £0.3m against budget.  The Council 
undertook no short term borrowing in year. 
 
Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not 
breached during this period. 
 
Looking ahead to 2020/21 investment returns are expected to be significantly lower 
as a result of the cut in Bank Base Rate to 0.1%, in response to the economic 
challenges arising from the Covid-19 global pandemic. No changes to the Treasury 

Page 89



Management Strategy are proposed but revised forecasts will inform a revised 
budget for 2020/21 and the next refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  
 
Recommendations: 
 

I. Councillors endorse the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury 
activities for Q4 2019/20 and approve the report. 

 
II. Note general fund investment income received over the £350k threshold to be 

transferred to contingency reserve, equating to £65k for the year. 
 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive is required to 
receive and review regular treasury management monitoring reports. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.
[...]
n only highly credit rated institutions using the 
Link suggested creditworthiness matrices which take information from all 
the credit ratings agencies.  Officers can confirm that the Council has not 
breached its approved investment limits during the year.  

  
2.6 The Council’s investment activity in the NYCC investment pool up to 31 

March 2020 was as follows:- 
 

 Balance invested at 31 March 2020              £66.66m 

 Average Daily Balance Q4 19/20                  £66.04m 

 Average Interest Rate Achieved Q4 19/20       0.91% 

 
2.7 

 
Looking ahead to 2020/21 investment returns are expected to be 
significantly lower as a result of the cut in Bank Base Rate to 0.1%, in 
response to the economic challenges arising from the Covid-19 global 
pandemic. No changes to the Treasury Management Strategy are proposed 
but revised forecasts will inform a revised budget for 2020/21 and the next 
refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

  
Borrowing 

  
2.8 
 
 
 
 

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review its 
“Affordable Borrowing Limits”.  The Council’s approved Prudential Indicators 
(affordable limits) were outlined in the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS).  A list of the limits is shown at Appendix A.  Officers can 
confirm that the Prudential Indicators were not breached during the year. 

Page 92



         
2.9 The TMSS indicated that there was no requirement to take long term 

borrowing during 2019/20 to support the budgeted capital programme. 
However, the borrowing requirement is largely dependent on the Housing 
Development Programme and whilst it is currently expected that this will be 
funded by internal borrowing in the short term, this will continue to be 
reviewed. 
 

2.10 The Council approved an Authorised Borrowing Limit of £90m (£89m debt 
and £1m Leases) and an Operational Borrowing Limit of £85m (£84m debt 
and £1m Leases) for 2019/20. 

  
2.11 
 
 
 
 
2.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.13 
 
 
[...]
March 2020

	7 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 - 2019/20 (January to March)/Year End 2019/20
	Appendix A: Executive Report – 2 July 2020
	Appendix B: (Appendix A of Executive Report 2 July 2020) - Corporate Performance Report Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 2019/20
	Appendix C: (Appendix B of Executive Report 2 July 2020) - Corporate Performance Report KPIs Year End 2019/20

	8 Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019-20
	Appendix A: Scrutiny Committee Draft Annual Report 2019-20

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 August 2020 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams:  
 

Councillors Shaw-Wright (Chair), J McCartney, R 
Packham, N Reader and M Topping 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams:  
 

Stuart Robinson - Head of Business Development and 
Improvement, Peter Williams - Head of Finance, Victoria 
Foreman - Democratic Services Officer  
 

Others present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Councillor M Jordan 
 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Nichols; 

Councillor R Packham was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Nichols. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 13 
February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 4 and 13 February 2020 for signing by 
the Chair. 

 
4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

 
 There was no Chair’s address to the Committee. 

 
5   FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORTS  

QUARTER 3 (TO 31 DECEMBER 2019) AND QUARTER 4 (TO 31 
MARCH 2020) 

 
 The Committee received the reports of the Chief Finance Officer which 

asked Members to consider and comment on the financial information 
that covered both Quarters 3 and 4 of 2019-20. 
 
Quarter 3 
 
Officers explained that at the end of Quarter 3, the General Fund (GF) 
was forecasting a breakeven position. There continued to be a shortfall 
on planned savings and shortfalls on key income streams but these had 
been mitigated by in year savings. The Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) was indicating a higher surplus than at Quarter 2 of (£180k). This 
was due to continuing lower external borrowing requirements partially 
offset by lower savings expected in the current financial year from the 
implementation of the new housing system. 
 
The Committee noted that GF savings were showing a forecast shortfall 
of £353k and the HRA a shortfall of £195k as a result of delayed 
projects, and some reprioritisation. The capital programme was 
forecasting an underspend of (£23.6m); (£16.9m) GF and (£6.7m) HRA. 
In the general fund, £11.6m related to slippage in the Housing Trust 
loans budget. Proposals for phase 2 of the Housing Development 
Programme were currently being developed and would be put forward 
to the Executive when finalised.  
 
Members acknowledged that the recently approved acquisition of the 
waste collection fleet and wheelie bins had been added to the capital 
programme, but the £4m cost of the vehicles was now not expected to 
be incurred until the first half of next year; therefore it was 
recommended that the budget be rolled into 2020/21.  
 
In the HRA a number of programmes had been delayed whilst contracts 
were being procured, resulting in significant slippage. Expectations 
were that spend on these committed programmes would be completed 
in 2020/21 along with the further works already planned for that year.  
 
The Programme for Growth was progressing well with projects 
delivering over multiple years. It was expected that funds from the 
business rates pool, towards the costs of Tour De Yorkshire and UCI 
cycling races, would be received in Quarter 4.  
 
Quarter 4 
 
Officers then took Members through the Quarter 4 report and explained 
that after carry forward requests, the Council’s year end results for 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

2019/20 showed a deficit of £363k including proposed carry forwards 
on the General Fund against budget. There were a number of variances 
(positive and negative) which made up the deficit, including: a shortfall 
on planned savings, adverse variances across a number of income 
streams, partly offset by in year staffing savings, higher investment 
income and unused contingency. 
 
Members noted that the Housing Revenue Account showed a surplus 
of (£315k), which was mainly driven by lower external borrowing 
requirements, unused contingency, increased investment income and 
lower costs on premises cost. This was partly offset by a shortfall in 
savings due to the delays in the implementation of the housing system 
and increased void costs to assist with faster turnaround times. The 
surplus would be transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve to help fund 
future capital expenditure. 
 
It was acknowledged by Members that planned savings for the year fell 
short in both the Housing Revenue Account and General Fund. General 
Fund savings fell short by £374k due to delays in some initiatives whilst 
the Housing Revenue Account was £195k short.  
 
The capital programme spend was under budget as a number of 
projects had experienced delays and some were due to deliver over 
multiple years. After assumed carry forwards, a saving of (£1,213k) has 
been achieved - (£92k) General Fund and (£1,121k) Housing Revenue 
Account. The General Fund saving related to ICT costs that were no 
longer required. In the Housing Revenue Account, the roofing project 
had been incorporated in the new HRA business plan and therefore this 
particular budget was no longer required.  
 
The Committee were informed that Programme for Growth spend had 
totalled £1,902k in 2019/20, with a further £854k to be carried forward. 
 
The impacts of Covid-19 had been limited in 2019/20, but looking 
ahead to 2020/21 there were a number of risks to income streams and 
additional costs which would need to be carefully managed. This was 
because the size and duration of these risks and the potential financial 
support from central government would become clearer. A revised 
budget was planned for September 2020. 
 
In response to a query about the shortfall in property income, Officers 
explained that some Council-owned industrial units were empty and 
required upgrading, and that there had been a drop in income from 
room bookings at the Civic Centre. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of improving the industrial units 
so that they could be rented out and start to generate income. It was 
agreed that this had been an ongoing issue for some time, and as such 
Officers were asked to report back to the Committee on the matter in 
the future, and ensure that action was taken on the matter soon. 
 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

RESOLVED: 
i. To note the Council’s financial results and 

budget exceptions from Quarters 3 and 4 in 
2019-20. 

 
ii. To ask Officers to report back to the Committee 

on the upgrading and letting out of Council-
owned industrial units, as this had been an 
ongoing concern for some time.  

 
 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 3 AND 
QUARTER 4 - 2019-20 
 

 The Committee received the reports of the Chief Finance Officer for 
Quarters 3 and 4 of 2019-29, which asked Members to consider and 
comment on the information contained therein, to comply with the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Members noted that the reports reviewed the Council’s borrowing and 
investment activity (Treasury Management) for the periods 1 April 2019 to 
31 December 2019 (Quarter 3) and 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 
(Quarter 4) and presented performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Quarter 3 
 
Officers explained that on average the Council’s investments totalled 
£63.9m over the first 3 quarters at an average rate of 0.92%, and had 
earned interest of £441k (£304k allocated to the General Fund; £137k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £114k above the year to date budget. 
Whilst cash balances were expected to reduce over the year, should 
interest rates remain static, forecast returns could be in the region of 
£572k, a budget surplus of £137k. However, a no-deal Brexit could lead 
to a cut in the Bank Rate and therefore the position would be kept under 
review. 
 
The Committee were informed that in addition to investments held in the 
NYCC investment pool, the Council had £4.83m invested in property 
funds as at 31 December 2019, with a net rate of return of 2.42% (3.95% 
revenue return and 1.53% capital loss), and achieved revenue income of 
£146.2k to the end of Quarter 3 and a capital loss of £75.2k. 
 
Officers also explained that long-term borrowing had totalled £59.3m at 
31 December 2019, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; £57.7m relating 
to the HRA). Interest payments of £2.5m were forecast for 2019/20, which 
was a saving of £0.3m against budget. The Council had no short term 
borrowing in place as of 31 December 2019. The Council’s affordable 
limits for borrowing were not breached during this period. 
 
Quarter 4/Annual Review 2019-20 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s investments held in the NYCC 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

investment pool totalled £66.04m over the year at an average rate of 
0.91% and earned interest of £601k (£415k allocated to the General 
Fund; £186k allocated to the HRA) which was £166k above the total 
annual budget.  This exceeded estimates at Quarter 3, which remained 
prudent in the event that Brexit would result in a sharp decline in rates. 
For the General Fund £65k interest earned above a £350k threshold 
would be transferred to the contingency reserve. 
 
Members were informed that in addition to investments held in the pool, 
the Council had £4.69m invested in property funds as at 31 March 2020. 
The funds achieved 3.46% revenue return and 4.54% capital loss. This 
resulted in revenue income of £168.9k to the end of Quarter 4 and an 
‘unrealised’ capital loss of £222.8k. These funds were long term 
investments and changes in capital values were realised when the units 
in the funds were sold. 
 
Officers gave details of the long-term borrowing that totalled £59.3m at 31 
March 2020, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; £57.7m relating to the 
HRA), Interest payments of £2.5m were paid 2019/20, a saving of £0.3m 
against budget. The Council undertook no short term borrowing in year 
and the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not breached during 
this period. 
 
Lastly, looking ahead to 2020/21, investment returns were expected to be 
significantly lower as a result of the cut in Bank Base Rate to 0.1%, in 
response to the economic challenges arising from the Covid-19 global 
pandemic. No changes to the Treasury Management Strategy were 
proposed but revised forecasts would inform a revised budget for 
2020/21, and the next refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Members asked for more information from Officers regarding the 0.9% 
return on a balance of £66m; Officers confirmed that this would be 
supplied to the Committee after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee 
 
i. endorsed the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury 

activities for Q3 2019/20 and Q4 2019/20 and approved the 
reports;  

 
ii. noted that general fund investment income received over the 

£350k threshold was to be transferred to contingency reserve, 
equating to £65k for the year; and 

 
iii. asked Officers to provide further information on the 0.9% 

interest return on the balance of £66m, as detailed in the report. 
 

7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 - 2019/20 
(JANUARY TO MARCH)/YEAR END 2019/20 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Head of Business Development 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

and Improvement which asked Members to consider and comment on the 
performance information contained in the report. 
 
Members noted that the quarterly corporate performance report provided 
a progress update on delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 as 
measured by a combination of: progress against priority projects/high 
level actions, and performance against KPIs. The report before the 
Committee also included a year-end summary of progress on delivery of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-2020 as measured by year-end 
performance against KPIs in 2019/20 compared with year end data for 
KPIs in 2018/19. 
 
Officers gave an overview of the report and detailed what had went well in 
Quarter 4; emergency response and support to residents and businesses 
during flooding in February and Covid-19 (which remained a live incident), 
Council housing rent and arrears collection, sundry debt collection, the 
average wait time in minutes before a customer phone call was answered 
by an advisor, access of benefits forms and taxation direct debit forms 
online and the average days to re-let standard voids. 
 
However, the Committee also noted that performance had not been as 
good in some areas; average days sick per full time employee, number of 
affordable homes provided in the district, missed waste collections, 
number of SMEs supported, corporate complaints, visits to leisure centres 
and amount of planned savings achieved.  
 
Members asked Officers to provide some further information on the costs 
of not re-letting void properties and on the provision of affordable homes, 
particularly what was causing the difference between the targets and the 
number of actual homes delivered.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Corporate Performance Report for 
Quarter 4 2019-20 (January to March)/Year End 
2019-20. 

ii. To ask Officers to provide further information on 
the costs of not re-letting void properties and on 
the provision of affordable homes, particularly 
what was causing the difference between the 
targets and the number of actual homes 
delivered.  

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which asked the 
Committee to approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019-20 
and make any comments or suggestions as to how the format of the 
Committee’s Annual Report could be improved for future years. 
 
Members noted that the Scrutiny Committee was required, under Article 6 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 

of the Constitution, to prepare an annual report reviewing its work during 
the previous municipal year. 
 
The Committee confirmed that they were happy with the contents of the 
Annual Report 2019-20 as set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 
2019-20. 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Chair asked the Committee to consider and comment on their Work 

Programme for 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme for 2020-21 as circulated. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.40 pm. 


